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Memorandum 

Memorandum No: 24-049 

Date: March 20, 2024 

To: Honorable Mayor, Vice Mayor, and Commissioners 

From: Greg Chavarria , City Manager r25,20240909EDT)Greg ~ 

Re: Settlement of Claims - February 2024 

In compliance with Section 2-151 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Fort Lauderdale 
with regards to settlement of claims, please find attached a spreadsheet of liability and 
workers' compensation claims settled for $100,000 or less. 

The list includes the department, claim number, accident (injury) date, closed date, claim 
type, amount paid and description. The spreadsheets also document amounts recovered 
from other parties (i .e. , where the City was not at fault) during the past month. 

In summary, in the month of February, there were 13 claim settlements totaling 
$144,292.42 and 9 claim recoveries in the amount of $13,641 .85. 

If you have any questions or would like additional information please contact Guy Hine, 
Risk Manager at ghine@fortlauderdale.gov or 954-828-5494. 

Attachment: Claim Settlements - February 2024 

c: Anthony G. Fajardo, Assistant City Manager 
Susan Grant, Assistant City Manager 
Thomas J. Ansbro , City Attorney 
David R. Soloman, City Clerk 
Patrick Reilly, City Auditor 
Department Directors 
CMO Managers 

mailto:ghine@fortlauderdale.gov
https://144,292.42


Commission Memo 24-049 Settlement of Claims - February 2024 - Attachment 

Claim Settlements - February 2024 

Claim Number Department Description 
Accident 

Date 
Closed 
Date 

Claim 
Type 

Paid 
Amount 

GCGL202400007 4 
GCGL2024000193 
GCGL2021000943 
GCAL2023000696 
GCAL2022000815 
GCAL2023000965 
GCGL2023001123 
GCGL2024000062 
GCGL2024000184 
GCAL2023000996 
GCAL2024000095 
GCGL2023001034 
GCGL2020000917 

Public Works Dept/Distribution & Collection 
Public Works Dept/Distribution & Collection 
Trans & Mobility Dept/Parking Services 
Police Dept/Operations 
Public Works Dept/Distribution & Collection 
Trans & Mobility Dept/Parking Services 
Public Works Dept/Distribution & Collection 
Public Works Dept/Distribution & Collection 
Public Works Dept/Distribution & Collection 
Fire-Rescue Dept/Operations 
Police Dept/Operations 
Parks & Rec Dept/Parks 
Public Works Dept/Distribution & Collection 

City work damaged property 
Sewer backup 
Trip and fall in parking lot 
Vehicle accident - sideswipe 
Vehicle accident - rear end 
Vehicle accident - sideswipe 
Roadway hazard 
City hydrant leak damaged property 
Sewer backup 
Vehicle accident - left turn 
Vehicle accident - struck parked vehicle 
Sidewalk hazard - bicycle 
Sidewalk hazard - scooter 

11/6/2023 
11/14/2023 

10/7/2020 
5/27/2023 

6/9/2022 
7/20/2023 
8/20/2023 
10/1/2023 

11/13/2023 
9/6/2023 

11/13/2023 
7/17/2023 
1/29/2020 

2/2/2024 
2/2/2024 
2/6/2024 
2/8/2024 
2/8/2024 
2/8/2024 
2/9/2024 
2/9/2024 
2/9/2024 

2/20/2024 
2/22/2024 
2/23/2024 
2/28/2024 

Property Damage 
General/Professional Liability 
Bodily Injury 
Bodily Injury 
Bodily Injury 
Bodily Injury 
Property Damage 
Property Damage 
Property Damage 
Property Damage 
Property Damage 
Property Damage 
Bodily Injury 

$ 1,700.00 
$ 400.00 
$ 25,000.00 
$ 50,000.00 
$ 10,000.00 
$ 30,000.00 
$ 500.00 
$ 2,500.00 
$ 800.00 
$ 8,299.00 
$ 3,093.42 
$ 10,000.00 
$ 2,000.00 

Total Files: 13 $ 144,292.42 

Claim Recoveries - February 2024 

Claim Number Department Description 
Accident 

Date 
Recovery 

Date 
Recovery 

Type 
Recovery 
Amount 

1087-WC-23-0300025 Police Dept/Operations Workers' Compensation 10/30/2022 2/1/2024 Subrogation $847.33 
1087-WC-04-0500371 Police Dept/Operations Workers' Compensation 6/12/2004 2/13/2024 Penalty Reimbursements $2,074.86 
1087-WC-15-0500314 Parks & Rec Dept/Parks Workers' Compensation 7/9/2015 2/16/2024 Subrogation $37.50 
1087-WC-15-0500314 Parks & Rec Dept/Parks Workers' Compensation 7/9/2015 2/16/2024 Subrogation $37.50 
1087-WC-15-0500314 Parks & Rec Dept/Parks Workers' Compensation 7/9/2015 2/22/2024 Subrogation $37.50 
GCAL2023000599 Police Dept/Operations Vehicle accident - sideswipe 4/6/2023 2/27/2024 City Property Damage $10,000.00 
1087-WC-99-0500101 Police Dept/Operations Workers' Compensation 8/2/1999 2/28/2024 Excess Recovery $155.42 
1087-WC-23-0300345 Parks & Rec Dept/Parks Workers' Compensation 9/25/2023 2/29/2024 Auto Liabil ity Subrogation $263.58 
1087-WC-23-0300345 Parks & Rec Dept/Parks Workers' Compensation 9/25/2023 2/29/2024 Auto Liabil ity Subrogation $188.16 

Total Files: 9 $13,641.85 
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Commission Memo 24-049 Settlement of Claims 
- February 2024 
Final Audit Report 2024-03-25 

Created: 2024-03-20 

By: Rebecca McClam (rmcclam@fortlauderdale .gov) 

Status: Signed 
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