



Memorandum

Memorandum No: 24-049

Date: March 20, 2024

To: Honorable Mayor, Vice Mayor, and Commissioners

From: Greg Chavarria, City Manager

Re: Settlement of Claims – February 2024

In compliance with Section 2-151 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Fort Lauderdale with regards to settlement of claims, please find attached a spreadsheet of liability and workers' compensation claims settled for \$100,000 or less.

The list includes the department, claim number, accident (injury) date, closed date, claim type, amount paid and description. The spreadsheets also document amounts recovered from other parties (i.e., where the City was not at fault) during the past month.

In summary, in the month of February, there were 13 claim settlements totaling \$144,292.42 and 9 claim recoveries in the amount of \$13,641.85.

If you have any questions or would like additional information please contact Guy Hine, Risk Manager at ghine@fortlauderdale.gov or 954-828-5494.

Attachment: Claim Settlements - February 2024

c: Anthony G. Fajardo, Assistant City Manager Susan Grant, Assistant City Manager Thomas J. Ansbro, City Attorney David R. Soloman, City Clerk Patrick Reilly, City Auditor Department Directors CMO Managers

Claim Settlements - February 2024

Claim Number	Department	Description	Accident Date	Closed Date	Claim Type	Paid Amount	
GCGL2024000074	Public Works Dept/Distribution & Collection	City work damaged property	11/6/2023	2/2/2024	Property Damage	\$	1,700.00
GCGL2024000193	Public Works Dept/Distribution & Collection	Sewer backup	11/14/2023	2/2/2024	General/Professional Liability	\$	400.00
GCGL2021000943	Trans & Mobility Dept/Parking Services	Trip and fall in parking lot	10/7/2020	2/6/2024	Bodily Injury	\$	25,000.00
GCAL2023000696	Police Dept/Operations	Vehicle accident - sideswipe	5/27/2023	2/8/2024	Bodily Injury	\$	50,000.00
GCAL2022000815	Public Works Dept/Distribution & Collection	Vehicle accident - rear end	6/9/2022	2/8/2024	Bodily Injury	\$	10,000.00
GCAL2023000965	Trans & Mobility Dept/Parking Services	Vehicle accident - sideswipe	7/20/2023	2/8/2024	Bodily Injury	\$	30,000.00
GCGL2023001123	Public Works Dept/Distribution & Collection	Roadway hazard	8/20/2023	2/9/2024	Property Damage	\$	500.00
GCGL2024000062	Public Works Dept/Distribution & Collection	City hydrant leak damaged property	10/1/2023	2/9/2024	Property Damage	\$	2,500.00
GCGL2024000184	Public Works Dept/Distribution & Collection	Sewer backup	11/13/2023	2/9/2024	Property Damage	\$	800.00
GCAL2023000996	Fire-Rescue Dept/Operations	Vehicle accident - left turn	9/6/2023	2/20/2024	Property Damage	\$	8,299.00
GCAL2024000095	Police Dept/Operations	Vehicle accident - struck parked vehicle	11/13/2023	2/22/2024	Property Damage	\$	3,093.42
GCGL2023001034	Parks & Rec Dept/Parks	Sidewalk hazard - bicycle	7/17/2023	2/23/2024	Property Damage	\$	10,000.00
GCGL2020000917	Public Works Dept/Distribution & Collection	Sidewalk hazard - scooter	1/29/2020	2/28/2024	Bodily Injury	\$	2,000.00
Total Files: 13						\$	144,292.42

Claim Recoveries - February 2024

Claim Number	Department	Description	Accident Date	Recovery Date	Recovery Type	Recovery Amount
1087-WC-23-0300025	Police Dept/Operations	Workers' Compensation	10/30/2022	2/1/2024	Subrogation	\$847.33
1087-WC-04-0500371	Police Dept/Operations	Workers' Compensation	6/12/2004	2/13/2024	Penalty Reimbursements	\$2,074.86
1087-WC-15-0500314	Parks & Rec Dept/Parks	Workers' Compensation	7/9/2015	2/16/2024	Subrogation	\$37.50
1087-WC-15-0500314	Parks & Rec Dept/Parks	Workers' Compensation	7/9/2015	2/16/2024	Subrogation	\$37.50
1087-WC-15-0500314	Parks & Rec Dept/Parks	Workers' Compensation	7/9/2015	2/22/2024	Subrogation	\$37.50
GCAL2023000599	Police Dept/Operations	Vehicle accident - sideswipe	4/6/2023	2/27/2024	City Property Damage	\$10,000.00
1087-WC-99-0500101	Police Dept/Operations	Workers' Compensation	8/2/1999	2/28/2024	Excess Recovery	\$155.42
1087-WC-23-0300345	Parks & Rec Dept/Parks	Workers' Compensation	9/25/2023	2/29/2024	Auto Liability Subrogation	\$263.58
1087-WC-23-0300345	Parks & Rec Dept/Parks	Workers' Compensation	9/25/2023	2/29/2024	Auto Liability Subrogation	\$188.16
Total Files: 9						\$13,641.85

Commission Memo 24-049 Settlement of Claims - February 2024

Final Audit Report 2024-03-25

Created: 2024-03-20

By: Rebecca McClam (rmcclam@fortlauderdale.gov)

Status: Signed

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAAMfwRhBs2ca31GEjbFtF9qKXR3uRNGhh3

"Commission Memo 24-049 Settlement of Claims - February 202 4" History

- Document created by Rebecca McClam (rmcclam@fortlauderdale.gov) 2024-03-20 7:22:18 PM GMT- IP address: 50.232.252.93
- Document emailed to Greg Chavarria (GChavarria@fortlauderdale.gov) for signature 2024-03-20 7:22:23 PM GMT
- Email viewed by Greg Chavarria (GChavarria@fortlauderdale.gov) 2024-03-25 1:08:54 PM GMT- IP address: 104.47.65.254
- Document e-signed by Greg Chavarria (GChavarria@fortlauderdale.gov)

 Signature Date: 2024-03-25 1:09:02 PM GMT Time Source: server- IP address: 107.202.158.144
- Agreement completed.
 2024-03-25 1:09:02 PM GMT

